03/01/2012 501838165

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paion Deutschland GmbH	02/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H. Lundbeck A/S		
Street Address:	Ottiliavej 9		
City:	Copenhagen-Valby		
State/Country:	DENMARK		
Postal Code:	DK-2500		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8119597	
Patent Number:	8071091	
Application Number:	12682779	
Application Number:	13370706	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)230-8888

Email: Bilyana.Georgieva@wilmerhale.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Bilyana P. Georgieva, Ph.D.

Address Line 1: 399 Park Avenue Address Line 2: WilmerHale

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2205889.120 US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bilyana P. Georgieva, Ph.D.	

REEL: 027789 FRAME: 0534

PATENT

Total Attachments: 5

source=2205889_120US1_Assignment#page1.tif source=2205889_120US1_Assignment#page2.tif source=2205889_120US1_Assignment#page3.tif source=2205889_120US1_Assignment#page4.tif source=2205889_120US1_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027789 FRAME: 0535

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Paion Deutschland GmbH, a German limited liability company with its seat in Aachen, Germany, and its registered address at Matinstraße 10-12, 52062 Aachen, Germany, (hereinafter called the "Seller") is the owner of the Patents and Patent Applications listed on the attached "Schedule A,"

WHEREAS, H. Lundbeck A/S, having its principal office at Ottiliavej 9, Copenhagen-Valby, Denmark, DK-2500, (hereinafter called the "Buyer,") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges of the Patents and Patent Applications listed on the attached "Schedule A,"

NOW THEREFORE, For valuable consideration, received by Seller pursuant to the Today of Purkase Agreement between Buyer and Seller dated <u>18 Feb 12</u>, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby assigns to Buyer all right, title and interest for the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries and patent regions, in and to the inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed on the attached "Schedule A," all improvements thereto, any patent applications that may be filed claiming such inventions or improvements, any patents which may be granted in the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries and patent regions, in such inventions or improvements, or any parts thereof, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon, the patents and patent applications listed on the attached "Schedule A" and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any applications and/or patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the patents and patent applications listed on attached "Schedule A," any application that claims priority from the patents and patent applications listed on attached "Schedule A" (including utility applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications and/or foreign regional and/or national applications); or any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing, and including the right to recover for past infringement of any of the foregoing.

Seller agrees that, without further consideration, Seller and Seller's successors, assigns and legal representatives will cooperate with Buyer, its successors and assigns in the prosecution of all such inventions, improvements, patents and patent applications, including the patents and patent

PATENT REEL: 027789 FRAME: 0536 applications listed on the attached "Schedule A," will execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, to vest and confirm in Buyer, its successors and assigns, the legal title in and to such inventions, patents and patent applications, and will communicate to Buyer, its successors and assigns any facts known to Seller relating to the inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed on the attached "Schedule A" to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed on the attached "Schedule A" and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Buyer. Seller further agrees that such Seller will, without further compensation to Seller, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Buyer, including preparing and executing declarations and affidavits to obtain or maintain or enforce patents and patent applications for the inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed on the attached "Schedule A" and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto Buyer.

Seller does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the equivalent authority in each other country and patent region in the world, to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said inventions or applications based thereon to Buyer, its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

-2-

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have h	ereunto set my nand and seal this _ < day of
February 2012 (Month)	Year).
	Paion Deutschland GmbH
	By: 41.55hr Wohng Name: M. SSHWGEN W.SSHWGE Title: GLANAGING GLANAGIN DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
personally known to me or proved to m ideutity cards, to be the	e through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was same individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, and n of the same was of his own free will for the use and purposes
	WITNESS: CHRISTIAN STOLL Residential Address: MOORREYE 108 22415 HAMBURG GERMANY

Schedule A

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
U.S.	8119597	2/21/2012	12/196,785	8/22/2008	NON-NEUROTOXIC PLASMINOGEN ACTIVATING FACTORS FOR TREATING OF
U.S.	8071091	12/6/2011	12/163,828	6/27/2008	STROKE NON-NEUROTOXIC PLASMINOGEN ACTIVATING FACTORS FOR TREATING OF STROKE
U.S.			12/682,779	6/16/2010	NOVEL PATIENT SUBGROUPS FOR THROMBOLYSIS
U.S.			13/370,706	2/10/2012	NON-NEUROTOXIC PLASMINOGEN ACTIVATING FACTORS FOR TREATING OF STROKE
U.S.			10/494,004	09/24/2004	NON-NEUROTOXIC PLASMINOGEN ACTIVATING FACTORS FOR TREATING OF STROKE
PCT			PCT/EP02/12204	10/31/2002	NON-NEUROTOXIC PLASMINOGEN ACTIVATING FACTORS FOR TREATING STROKE
Germany			101 53 601.1	11/02/2001	NON-NEUROTOXIC PLASMINOGEN ACTIVATING FACTORS FOR TREATING STROKE

PCT	DCT/FD2000/000071	10/20/200	
	PCT/EP2008/008871	10/20/2008	NOVEL PATIENT
			SUBGROUPS FOR
EP	00017071		THROMBOLYSIS
EF	08017954.2	10/15/2008	NOVEL PATIENT
			SUBGROUPS FOR
EP			THROMBOLYSIS
EP	07022867.1	11/26/2007	NOVEL PATIENT
			SUBGROUPS FOR
ED			THROMBOLYSIS
EP	07020401.1	10/18/2007	NOVEL PATIENT
			SUBGROUPS FOR
TIG			THROMBOLYSIS
U.S.	11/311,475	12/20/2005	NON-NEUROTOXIC
			PLASMINOGEN
			ACTIVATING
			FACTORS FOR
			TREATING OF
***			STROKE
U.S.	10/184,018	06/28/2002	NON-NEUROTOXIC
			PLASMINOGEN
			ACTIVATING
			FACTORS FOR
			TREATING OF
		ĺ	STROKE
EP	01 130 006.8	12/17/2001	NON-NEUROTOXIC
			PLASMINOGEN
			ACTIVATING
			FACTORS FOR
			TREATING OF
			STROKE